

No. 07-214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* ROGER L. SANDERS
and ROGER L. THACKER,
Respondents.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

— ♦ —
BRIEF FOR GRAYSON & KUBLI, P.C. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS

— ♦ —
Alan M. Grayson
Counsel of Record
Victor A. Kubli
Jesselyn A. Radack
GRAYSON & KUBLI, P.C.
8605 Westwood Center Drive, Suite 410
Vienna, Virginia 22182
(703) 749-0000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE HISTORY AND HISTORICAL INTERPRETATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT DEMONSTRATE THAT “PRESENTMENT” IS NOT A PREREQUISITE FOR LIABILITY UNDER § 3729(a)(2) OR (3).....	7
A. The Plain Language of § 3729(a)(2) and (3) Does Not Support the Reading of a “Presentment Requirement” into the False Claims Act.....	7

B.	The Legislative History Accompanying the Most Recent Change to the False Claims Act Does Not Support a Reading of a “Presentment Requirement” Into the Statute	10
C.	Policy Rationales and Precedent Do Not Support Reading a Presentment Requirement Into the False Claims Act.....	15
II.	WHY <i>TOTTEN</i> DOES NOT APPLY ..	17
A.	The <i>Totten</i> Decision.....	17
B.	How the <i>Totten</i> Court Misinterpreted and Misapplied the FCA	19
C.	Why the Sixth Circuit Was Correct In Rejecting <i>Totten</i>	22
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8, 19
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	7
<i>Cook County v. United States ex. rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	14
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4 th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11
<i>Peterson v. Weinberger</i> , 508 F.2d 45 (5 th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 830 (1975).....	25

<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	15, 26
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	20-21, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Cartwright v. Balfour Beatty</i> , Civil No. 3:99CV02585 (JCH) (D. Ct. Oct. 2005)	2
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v.</i> <i>Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , 2006 WL 2382327 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Salzman v.</i> <i>Salant & Salant</i> , 41 F. Supp. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1938).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Thacker v.</i> <i>Allison Engine Company, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 610 (6 th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v.</i> <i>Bombardier Corporation</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1032 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	24

United States v. Lagerbusch,
361 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1966) 17

United States v. Neifert-White Co.,
390 U.S. 228 (1968)..... *passim*

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 21

FEDERAL LAW

False Claims Act,
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-32 (2000) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of
John G. Roberts, Jr. to be Chief Justice of the
United States, Hearing Before the S. Comm.
on the Judiciary, S. Hrg. 109-159, 109th Cong.
321 (2005)*..... 2

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 952 (1863)..... 11

*Iraqi Reconstruction: Reliance on Private
Military Contractors and Status Report,
Hearing Before the House Comm. on Oversight
and Gov't Reform, 110th Cong. (2007)* 1

H.R. Rep. No. 37-2 (1861)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 12, 14

S. Rep. No. 99-435 (1986) 12, 13
